
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 8 September 2010 
  
TIME: 9.30 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (Video Conference Town Hall Southport) 

  
 

 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor P. Dowd 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Moncur 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor Doran 

 
Councillor C Mainey 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Cuthbertson 
 

Councillor Hands 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2033 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: lyndzay.roberts@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2010  
 

  

  4. Petition - Anti-Social Behaviour Derby; (Pages 7 - 
14) 

  Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director  
 

  

  5. Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Department - Service Plan 
2010-2011 

All Wards; (Pages 15 - 
30) 

  Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director 
 
 
  
 

  

  6. Chief Executive's Departmental Service Plan 
2010-11 

All Wards; (Pages 31 - 
48) 

  Report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
 
  
 

  

  7. Safer Stronger Communities Departmental 
Service Plan 2010 - 11 ( Social Care and 
Wellbeing Directorate) 

All Wards; (Pages 49 - 
68) 

  Report of the Head of Safer and Stronger 
Communities  
 
 
 
 

  



4 

  8. Best Bar None All Wards; (Pages 69 - 
76) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  

  9. Regularising of Flag Flying across the 
Borough 

Church; Dukes; 
Linacre; 

(Pages 77 - 
88) 

  Report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
 
 

  

  10. IDAHO Flag - International Day Against 
Homophobia 

Dukes; Linacre; (Pages 89 - 
92) 

  Report of the Head of Civic and Mayoral 
Services  
 

  

  11. Minutes of Area Committee Meetings 
 

  

A St. Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 
27 May 2010 
 

 (Pages 93 - 
100) 

B St. Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 
1 July 2010 
 

 (Pages 101 - 
106) 

C Litherland and Ford held on 7 July 2010 
 

 (Pages 107 - 
114) 

D Crosby held on 7 July 2010 
 

 (Pages 115 - 
126) 

E Linacre and Derby held on 12 July 2010 
 

 (Pages 127 - 
138) 

F Sefton East Parishes held on 15 July 2010 
 

 (Pages 139 - 
146) 

G Formby held on 15 July 2010 
 

 (Pages 147 - 
154) 

H Southport held on 28 July 2010 
 

 (Pages 155 - 
172) 

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 3 JUNE, 2010. 

 

1 

CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  
ON WEDNESDAY 26 MAY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  P.Dowd 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Doran and C Mainey 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
4. REVISION TO THE LOCAL STRATEGIC INTELLIGENCE 

ASSESSMENT (SIAS) FOR SEFTON (2010 / 2011)  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Head of Community 
Safety that sought approval for the migration of the Community Safety 
Area Partnership’s Strategic Intelligence Assessment (SIA) plans to a 12-
month National Intelligence Model (NIM) based model. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Head of Community Safety be requested to produce the seven 

local SIAs plans using the refined NIM model;  and  
 
(2) subject to (1) the Head of Community Safety be requested to 

present the priorities, actions and progress, updated and reported 
to both the Cabinet Member - Communities and each Area 
Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 26 MAY 2010 
 

2 

 
5. MINUTES OF AREA COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the Minutes of the below Area 
Committees:- 
 

St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 18 March, 2010 
Formby held on 18 March, 2010 
Southport held on 31 March, 2010 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the above Area Committees be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member - Communities 

DATE: 
 

8
th
 September 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Petition presented to Linacre & Derby Area Committee Re: Anti-Social 
Behaviour 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Derby Ward 

REPORT OF: 
 

Director of Neighbourhoods 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Martin Kilpatrick – 0151 934 3489 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To consider a petition submitted by residents of the Hawthorne Road/Bedford Road area calling 
upon: 
  
‘Sefton MBC and the Local Police Authority to clear up issues connected with the problem families 
that are creati
[...]
 12

th
 July 2010 

Petition of Hawthorne Road and Bedford Road residents relating to anti-social behaviour 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
 
 

  

 
1. BACKGROUND: 
 
 
At the meeting of the Linacre and Derby Area Committee held on 12 July 2010, Mrs. Kathleen 
Burgess, a local resident asked, during the Open Forum for further consideration to be given to the 
question raised about anti-social behaviour by problem families living in the Hawthorne Road / 
Bedford Road area and neighbouring streets. (Minute No. 7 (c) of 27 May 2010 referred). She also 
presented a petition of local residents calling upon: 
  
‘Sefton MBC and the Local Police Authority to clear up issues connected with the problem families 
that are creating high levels of anti-social behaviour.  Moreover, we would like the length of time it 
takes for the Police attendance to emergency calls addressed’.   
  
The Chair indicated that questions raised at previous meetings were not normally reconsidered until 
three months had lapsed between the previous time of asking.  However, as part of the question 
related to the Police he asked Inspector Chris Burnham for a response in this respect. 
  
Inspector Burnham concurred that the problems were serious but reiterated that any problems should 
be reported to the police switchboard for logging in the incident log to build up evidence to enable 
appropriate action to be taken. 
  
The Chair advised that he would take this matter up with the Community Safety Area Partnership. 
  
Members of the Area Committee expressed disappointment at the length of time being taken in 
resolving this problem and resolved that: 
  
  
(1) the Committee’s concern at the time being taken for the matter of anti-

social behaviour in the Hawthorne Road/Bedford Road area be noted;  
  

(2) the petition be forwarded to the Cabinet Member – Communities and it 
be noted that Councillor Gustafson indicated that she would speak to 
the petition and advise residents of the date of the Cabinet Member 
meeting. 

  
Councillor Gustafson has been advised of the date of the meeting.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



Agenda Item 4

Page 11



Agenda Item 4

Page 12



Agenda Item 4

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member - Regeneration  
Cabinet Member – Communities 

DATE: 
 

1st September 2010 
8th September 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Department – 
Service Plan 2010-2011 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Lunt – Neighbourhoods & Investment Programmes Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Alan Lunt 0151 934 4580 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To seek approval to the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Departmental 
Service Plan 2010-2011.  
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
Compliance with Corporate Policy 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
That Cabinet Members for Regeneration and Communities:- 
   

1. Approve the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Departmental Service 
Plan for 2010-11  

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No  

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the call in period for the 
minutes of the relevant meetings 

 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None 
  
 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

 

Financial:  There are no financial implications as a result of this report, although those 
implications flowing from the content of the plan are incorporated into approved 
Departmental. Budgets 2010-2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

2013/ 
2014 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an 

expiry date? Y/N 

When? 

How will the
[...]
 
Cabinet Member – Communities 

DATE: 
 

5
th
 July 2010 

4
th
 August 2010 

8 September 2010 
SUBJECT: 
 

BEST BAR NONE 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore 
Environmental & Technical Services Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Andrew Naisbitt 
0151 934 4014 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To inform the Cabinet Member – Environmental, Cabinet Member – Communities and the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee of “Best Bar None” a strategic intervention to promote the 
four licensing objectives; prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public 
safety and the protection of children from harm. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To inform the Cabinet Member – Environmental, Cabinet Member – Communities and Licensing 
and Regulatory Committee of the results of the Best Bar None “2009/10” and to seek endorsement 
for further similar interventions. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member – Environmental, Cabinet Member – Communities and Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee: 

a) Note the content of this report and 

b) Endorses the continued promotion of the “Best Bar None” Scheme.  

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately following the expiry of the “call-in” period for 
this meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 69



  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  

Enforcement of the Licensing Act is a statutory duty. The Best Bar None Scheme promotes four 
licensing objectives; prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public safety 
and the protection of children from harm and complements traditional law enforcement activity by 
consensual approach to help to deliver a safer night time economy. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None - Best Bar None is a joint initiative commissioned by 
the Public Health Partnership Alcohol Related Crime Sub 
Group, Trading Standards Service and the Police and part 
funded by the Safer Stronger Communities Fund. 
 

Financial: 

 

 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure - - - - 

Funded by: - - - - 

Sefton Capital Resources  - - - - 

Specific Capital Resources - - - - 

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure - - - - 

Funded by: - - - - 

Sefton funded Resources, within existing 
budget 

- - - - 

Funded from External Resources - - - - 

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N  

How will the service be funded post expiry? N/A 

 

Legal: 
 
 

Any legal implications as a result of this project will be reported separately.           

 

Risk 
Assessment 

Enforcement of the Licensing Act is a statutory duty 
 

Asset 
Management 
 

N/A 

Consultation Undertaken/Views 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 70



  

 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community √   

2 Creating Safe Communities √   

3 Jobs and Prosperity √   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being √   

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √  

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 71



  

 
Background 

 
1. The Cabinet Members will be aware that The Sefton Safer & Stronger Communities 

Partnership (SSCP) has been assigned the responsibility for the delivery of National 
Indicator 21 – “Dealing with local concerns about ASB and Crime by the Local 
Council and Police” 

 
2. The Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) will assess performance and prospects 

for delivery on the priority indicators. The CAA is a new framework through which the 
major public service inspectorates will together make independent assessments of 
how well people are being served by their local public services. Its focus is primarily 
on the prospects for better outcomes locally rather than the internal workings of 
individual organizations. 

 
3. A key factor in satisfying NI21 is having baseline data which can inform intelligence 

led interventions and serve as a benchmark for assessing progress. 
 
Best Bar None 
 
4. Best Bar None is a national award scheme which recognises and rewards well 

managed licensed premises. It is centred round the four licensing objectives; 
prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the 
protection of children from harm.  

 
5. The scheme was developed by the Manchester City Centre Safe as part of its remit 

to address alcohol related crime. The aim was to enhance and complement 
traditional law enforcement activity by consensual approach to help to deliver a safer 
night time economy. Good operators were rewarded through Best Bar None; bad 
operators were similarly identified and tackled through targeted enforcement activity. 
 Best Bar None has since been adopted by many towns and cities across the UK and 
is even now being taken up in parts of Europe, USA, New Zealand and Australia. 

 
6. The objectives of Best Bar None are: 
 

• To reduce the risk of alcohol related harm, disorder and crime. 
 

• To establish a benchmark of good practice in licensed premises. 
 

• To identify and reward responsible operators and share their good practice 
with others. 

 

• To create consistency of standards throughout the UK with which to underpin 
the alcohol harm reduction strategy and the 2003 Licensing Act. 

 
 

• To improve the knowledge and skills of enforcement and regulation agencies, 
licensees and bar staff in order to deal effectively with issues relating to the 
management of licensed premises and to understand how this can reduce 
alcohol related crime and disorder, minimise the harmful effects of binge 
drinking, whilst imp
[...]
 Head of Civic & Mayoral Services 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 

To inform the Cabinet Member of the current arrangements for flying of flags on 
Town Halls in the Borough, and to propose arrangements for regularising the 
arrangements in order to provide consistency. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

To allow for consistency in flag flying when there is a notable death, and give a 
consistent process for organisations requesting a flag to be flown. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

That the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services:  
 
1. Approves the proposed arrangements for flying flags at Southport and 

Bootle Town Halls. 
2. Approves the proposal that the Union Flag be not flown at Crosby 

Town Hall as it has ceased to be used as a base for political groups, 
which is in accordance with current practice. 

3. Approves the proposal that the process, outlined on Appendix A be 
introduced for applications from organisations to fly flags: it being, 
noted that in this regard, that at Southport Town Hall, the St Georges 
Flag would need to be taken down, and at Bootle Town Hall, the 
Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council Flag would be taken down, to 
accommodate any requests that were approved. 

4. Approves the suggested approach for flying flags in recognition of 
notable deaths, as outlined in table 2.4. 

5. Refers to the Cabinet Member for Communities, the decision whether 
to fly the IDAHO flag. 

 
That Cabinet Member for Communities be requested to consider whether the 
Rainbow Flag be flown on the 17th May in recognition of International Day Against 
Homophobia (IDAHO) Day. 
 

  

Agenda Item 9

Page 77



 
 

SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT report-master                   Page No. 2  
  

KEY DECISION: 
 

No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
minutes of this meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 78



 
 

SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT report-master              
[...]
 have decided to 

support and highlight this cause. 

1.5 EMBRACE are the local organisation within SEFTON (the lesbian, gay and bisexual 

network supported by Sefton Equalities Partnership and the In-Trust Community 

Empowerment Network for Transgender and Intersex people who would purchase the 

flag)  

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 To authorise the flying of the IDAHO Flag as Cabinet Member for Communities. 

2.2 For the Head of Civic of Civic & Mayoral Services to send the relevant form to the 

nominated contact of EMBRACE for submission and approval as per the application 

process. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 92



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 9 JUNE 2010.  MINUTE NOS. 6 AND 9 ARE NOT SUBJECT TO 
"CALL-IN".  

 

1 

ST. OSWALD AND NETHERTON AND ORRELL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE NETHERTON ACTIVITY CENTRE, GLOVERS 
LANE, NETHERTON 

ON THURSDAY 27TH MAY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mahon  (in the Chair) 
Councillors Brennan, M Dowd, P Dowd and Maher 

 Local Advisory Group Member Mrs. M. Elson 
Sergeant Barnes - Merseyside Police 
3 members of the public in attendance 
  

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR 20010/11  
 
RESOLVED:   That  
  
(1) Councillor Mahon be appointed Chair of the Area Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2010/11; and 
  
(2) Councillor Brennan be appointed Vice-Chair of the Area Committee 

for the Municipal Year 2010/11. 
  
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bradshaw. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area Committee held on 18 March 
2010 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
5. OPEN FORUM  
 
During the Open Forum the following questions/comments/petitions were 
submitted: 
 
(a) Councillor M. Dowd, on behalf of residents of Reapers Way, 
complained about cars and heavy goods vehicles inadvertently travellin
[...]
ith the response. 
 
It was agreed that  
 
(i) a copy of Mr. Kilpatrick’s letter to Mrs. Murphy would 

be included with the Agenda for the next meeting;  and  
 
(ii) Mr. Kilptrick would liaise with the Neighbourhoods and 

Investment Programmes team to try and come up with 
a solution to the problem. 

 
21 (c) Mr. Jack Costello had submitted a question expressing concerns 

at Government cutbacks and the potential impact on Merseyside 
Police and what this would mean within the boundary of the Area 
Committee. 
 
It was agreed that Mr. Kilpatrick be requested to raise Mr. 
Costello’s concerns with Chief Superintendent Pilling. 
 

21 (d) Mrs. Kathleen Burgess asked for further consideration to be 
given to the question raised about anti-social behaviour by 
problem families living in the Hawthorne Road / Bedford Road 
area and neighbouring streets. (Minute No. 7 (c) of 27 May 2010 
refers). She also presented a petition of local residents calling 
upon: 
 
‘Sefton MBC and the Local Police Authority to clear up issues 
connected with the problem families that are creating high levels 
of anti-social behaviour.  Moreover, we would like the length of 
time it takes for the Police attendance to emergency calls 
addressed’.   
 
The Chair indicated that questions raised at previous meetings 
were not normally reconsidered until three months had lapsed 
between the previous time of asking.  However, as part of the 
question related to the Police he referred to Inspector Chris 
Burnham for a response in this respect. 
 
Inspector Burnham concurred that the problems were serious but 
reiterated that any problems should be reported to the police 
switchboard for logging in the incident log to build up evidence to 
enable appropriate action to be taken. 
 

Agenda Item 11e

Page 132



LINACRE AND DERBY AREA COMMITTEE- MONDAY 12TH JULY, 2010 
 

18 

The Chair advised that this matter would be taken by him to the 
Community Safety Area Partnership for consideration. 
 
Di
[...]
ort of the Planning and Economic Development Director and the 
Leisure and Tourism Director advising of the details of the proposed cycle 
route and walking route along Marshside Road and seeking approval to 
proceed with the project. 
 
The report indicated that funding had been secured for the scheme; that 
planning permission was being sought; and that it was hoped that all 
approvals would be in place to complete the works by November 2010. 
 
Mr. W. Moody, Planning and Economic Development Department, advised 
that planning permission was now no longer required for the scheme as it 
was deemed to be permitted development. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the details of the Marshside cycle/walking route scheme be 

supported and officers be authorised to proceed to implement the 
new path; and 

 
(2) subject to any appropriate assessments and Natural England 

consents, the scheme be implemented. 
 
43. SYNOPSIS OF SOUTHPORT ACA STRATEGIC INTELLIGENCE 

ASSESSMENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Safer and Stronger 
Communities that provided a synopsis of the key information contained 
within the Southport Strategic Intelligence Assessment (SIA). 
 
The report indicated that overall there had been a decrease of 12% in the 
levels of crime and disorder across Southport in the year between April 
2009 and March 2010, compared to April 2008 and March 2009, and that 
all crime and disorder types had seen reductions in the same period 
except: 
 

• Personal Robbery - increase from 17 offences to 21 offences (4) 

• Other ASB - increase from 630 incidents to 683 incidents (53) 

• Stray/aggressive dogs - increase from 128 incidents to 193 
incidents (65) 

• Other fire calls - increase from 16 incidents to 27 incidents (11); 
 
that when compared to same period last year, the number of British Crime 
Survey (BCS) crimes committed had decreased by 18%; and that for all 
other non-BCS crimes, each category had shown a reduction in offences 
when compa
[...]
be overruled;  
 
(2) the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders to introduce 15 metres of 

"At Any Time" restrictions on Hesketh Drive and 10 metres of "At 
Any Time" restrictions on Rookery Road, be progressed as 
originally advertised; 

 
(3) the objectors be advised accordingly; and 
 

Agenda Item 11h

Page 170



SOUTHPORT AREA COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH JULY, 2010 
 

56 

(4) the necessary legal procedures, including those of public 
consultation and advertising the Council's intention to implement the 
Orders be approved. 

 
47. PREVIOUS QUESTIONS RAISED IN THE OPEN FORUM  
 
The Committee considered correspondence relating to the above. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the correspondence be noted. 
 
48. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the Chair, in consultation with the Assistant Director - 

Neighbourhoods, be requested to assess the suitability of a 
presentation being made on the future of UK Transport - UK Eco 
Scooters; and 

 
(2) the Head of Corporate Legal Services be requested to submit a 

report on the proposed closure of Southport Magistrates' Court to 
the meeting to be held on 1 September 2010.  This will enable a 
response to be submitted by the Area Committee to H.M. Courts 
Service by the consultation deadline of 15 September 2010. 

 
49. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That in accordance with the agreed programme of meetings for this Area 
Committee, the next meeting be held on Wednesday, 1 September 2010, 
at the Town Hall, Southport, commencing at 6.30 p.m. 
 
 

Agenda Item 11h

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 11h

Page 172


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Petition - Anti-Social Behaviour
	burgess petition_2

	5 Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Department - Service Plan 2010-2011
	6 Chief Executive's Departmental Service Plan 2010-11
	7 Safer Stronger Communities Departmental Service Plan 2010 - 11 ( Social Care and Wellbeing Directorate)
	Service_Plan_Safer_Stronger_Division_201011_Appendix 1

	8 Best Bar None
	9 Regularising of Flag Flying across the Borough
	10 IDAHO Flag - International Day Against Homophobia
	11a St. Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 27 May 2010
	11b St. Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 1 July 2010
	11c Litherland and Ford held on 7 July 2010
	11d Crosby held on 7 July 2010
	11e Linacre and Derby held on 12 July 2010
	11f Sefton East Parishes held on 15 July 2010
	11g Formby held on 15 July 2010
	11h Southport held on 28 July 2010



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2010. 

 

3 

CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON WEDNESDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  P.Dowd 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Doran and C Mainey 
 
 
6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member Item Interest Action 

 
Councillor 
C.Mainey 

Minute No.10 
Neighbourhoods 
and Investment 
Programmes 
Department – 
Service Plan 
2010 - 2011 

Personal – 
Member of 
Business Village 
Partnership 
 
 
 

Stayed in the 
room but took no 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

    
Councillor 
C.Mainey  

Minute No. 13 
Best Bar None 
 

Personal –  
Member of 
Maghull Town 
Council who 
own Maghull 
Town Hall who 
run a bar and 
function suite 

Stayed in the 
room but took no 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

 
 
 
8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 
2010 
 

4 

 
9. NEIGHBOURHOODS AND INVESTMENT PROGRAMMES 

DEPARTMENT - SERVICE PLAN 2010-2011  
 
Further to Minute No. 39 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member – 
Regeneration held on 1 September 2010, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director 
seeking approval of the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes 
Departmental Service Plan 2010-2011. 
 
Members requested an update on the current position in relation to targets 
set within the Service Plan, In response the Director of Equalities indicated 
that an update report would be provided to the Cabinet Member – 
Communities at his meeting in September 2010. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Departmental 
Service Plan for 2010-11 be approved. 
 
 
10. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE PLAN 2010-11  
 
 Further to Minute No. 15 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member – 
Performance and Governance held on 4 August 2010, the Cabinet 
Member considered the report of the Chief Executive informing of her 
Departmental Service Plan for 2010 to 2011 and setting out the Annual 
Action Plans for this period as indicated in the Service Delivery Plan 
attached as an Annex to the report.  
 
Members raised concerns regarding the measurement of community 
involvement by number of petitions received and requested that quality of 
community engagement could be measured by the number of community 
based meetings attended by Members.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress made on 2009/10 actions be noted; and 

 
(2) Subject to the comments made by Members regarding the 

development of more appropriate measurement for e-petitions, the 
intended action plans for 2010/2011 which are already underway 
be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 
2010 
 

5 

11. SAFER STRONGER COMMUNITIES DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE 
PLAN 2010 - 11 ( SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING 
DIRECTORATE)  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Head of Safer and 
Stronger Communities seeking approval of Safer and Stronger 
Communities Departmental Service Plan 2010-2011. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Safer and Stronger Communities Departmental Service Plan for 
2010-11 be approved. 
 
12. BEST BAR NONE  
 
Further to Minute No. 31 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Environmental held on 4 August 2010, the Committee considered the 
report of the Environmental and Technical Services Director seeking 
endorsement of the continuation of the Best Bar None Scheme which was 
a strategic intervention to promote the four licensing objectives; prevention 
of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the 
protection of children from harm, 
  
The report indicated that the Sefton Safer and Stronger Communities 
Partnership had been assigned the responsibility for the delivery of 
National Indicator 21 (NI21) - “Dealing with local concerns about ASB and 
Crime by the Local Council and Police”, that a key factor in satisfying NI21 
was having baseline data which could inform intelligence led interventions 
and serve as a benchmark for assessing progress; and that Best Bar None 
- a national award scheme which recognised and rewarded well managed 
licensed premises, developed by the Manchester City Centre Safe as part 
of its remit to address alcohol related crime had been adopted by Sefton 
amongst other local authorities to help promote the four licensing 
objectives and achieve the aims set out in NI21. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the continued promotion of the Best Bar None Scheme be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 
2010 
 

6 

13. REGULARISING OF FLAG FLYING ACROSS THE BOROUGH  
 
Further to Minute No. 129 of the Cabinet Member - Corporate Services 
meeting held on 28 April 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the report 
of the Assistant Chief Executive informing of the current arrangements for 
the flying of flags on Town Halls in the Borough and the proposed 
arrangements for regularising these arrangements in order to provide 
consistency. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report regarding the regularising of flag flying across the Borough   
be noted. 
 
14. IDAHO FLAG - INTERNATIONAL DAY AGAINST HOMOPHOBIA  
 
Further to Minute No. 129 of the Cabinet Member – Corporate Services 
meeting held on 28 April 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the report 
of the Head of Civic and Mayoral Services informing of the report which 
was submitted to the CM – Corporate Services on 28 April 2010 which 
approved the regulation of flag flying on Town Halls in Borough; and 
seeking approval to enable the IDAHO (International Day Against 
Homophobia) flag to be flown on a regular basis. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the request to enable the IDAHO (International Day Against 

Homophobia) flag to be flown on a yearly basis be approved; and  
 
(2) the Head of Civic and Mayoral Services be requested to send the 

relevant form to the nominated contact of EMBRACE for 
submission and approval as per the application process. 

 
15. MINUTES OF AREA COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the Minutes of the below Area 
Committees:- 
 

St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 27 May 2010 
St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 1 July 2010 
Litherland and Ford held on 7 July 2010 
Crosby held on 7 July 2010 
Linacre and Derby held on 12 July 2010 
Sefton East Parishes held 15 July 2010 
Formby held on 15 July 2010 
Southport held on 28 July, 2010 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the above Area Committees be noted. 



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 
2010 
 

7 

 
 
16. PETITION - ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  
 
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director advising of the receipt of a petition 
signed by 30 residents of Hawthorne Road/Bedford Road, Bootle, calling 
on the Council and Local Police Authority to clear up issues connected 
with problem families creating high levels of anti-social behaviour and also 
the length of time taken by Police Officers attending emergency calls. 
 
The report indicated that this issue had been previously raised at the 
Linacre and Derby Area Committee meeting held on the 12 July 2010 
during the Open Forum and its was agreed that the petition be submitted 
to the Cabinet Member – Communities for further consideration. 
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the petition be noted. 
 
 


